

IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT

No. 23S-PL-371

DIEGO MORALES, in his official
capacity as Indiana Secretary of State,
the INDIANA ELECTION
COMMISSION, and AMANDA
LOWERY, in her official capacity as
Jackson County Republican Chair,
Appellants-Defendants,

v.

JOHN RUST,
Appellee-Plaintiff.

Appeal from the
Marion Superior Court,

No. 49D12-2309-PL-36487

The Honorable
Patrick J. Dietrick, Special Judge.

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
DIEGO MORALES AND THE INDIANA ELECTION COMMISSION**

THEODORE E. ROKITA, No. 18857-49
Indiana Attorney General

ANGELA N. SANCHEZ, No. 27319-49
Chief Counsel of Appeals

BENJAMIN M. L. JONES, No. 29976-53
Section Chief, Civil Appeals

KYLE HUNTER, No. 30687-49
Assistant Section Chief, Civil Appeals

OFFICE OF INDIANA ATTORNEY
GENERAL TODD ROKITA
IGCS, 5th Floor
302 West Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Telephone: 317-522-9814
kyle.hunter@atg.in.gov

*Counsel for the Indiana Secretary of State
and the Indiana Election Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities4

Statement of Supreme Court Jurisdiction.....8

Statement of the Issues8

Statement of the Case

 Nature of the Case9

 Course of Proceedings9

 Trial Court Disposition10

 Appellate Proceedings.....10

Statement of Facts

 I. Declaration of Candidacy and the Affiliation Statute10

 II. Rust’s Party Affiliation12

 A. Rust’s Primary Voting History13

 B. Rust’s Attempts at Certification.....13

 III. Rust’s Suits and the Trial Court’s Decision14

Summary of the Argument.....14

Argument:

 I. If Rust fails to file a declaration of candidacy or meet the other requirements for candidacy, he has no standing19

 II. The Affiliation Statute does not violate Rust’s associational rights under the First and Fourteenth Amendments.....20

 A. Because the Affiliation Statute limits only Rust’s access to the primary ballot, the restriction is minor and justified by the State’s well-established interest in regulating election.....22

Brief of Appellants
Indiana Secretary of State and Indiana Election Commission

B. Even if strict scrutiny is required, the Affiliation Statute is narrowly tailored to further the State’s compelling interests.....	27
III. The Affiliation Statute is not vague or overbroad	34
IV. The Affiliation Statute does not violate the Seventeenth Amendment	39
V. The Affiliation Statute does not violate Rust’s equal protection rights under Article 1, Section 23	41
VI. The Affiliation Statute does not add to Indiana’s constitutional requirements to become a state senator.....	43
VII. A statute affording a county party chair discretion to certify party membership as a way to run in the party’s primary is not rendered “invalid and illegal” by how the chair exercises that discretion	45
Conclusion	50
Word Count Certificate.....	51
Certificate of Service.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	40
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brunton v. Porter Memorial Hosp. Ambulance Service</i> , 647 N.E.2d 636 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994)	35
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	23
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	26
<i>Chandley Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Evansville</i> , 563 N.E.2d 672 (Ind. Ct. App. 1990)	34
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	46
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. Day</i> , 644 N.E.2d 72 (Ind. 1994).....	42
<i>Day v. State</i> , 57 N.E.3d 809 (Ind. 2016).....	46
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	43
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	25, 37
<i>Gambill v. State</i> , 675 N.E.2d 668 (Ind. 1996).....	42
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	35
<i>Hero v. Lake County Election Board</i> , 42 F.4th 768 (7th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herr v. State</i> , 212 N.E.3d 1261 (Ind. Ct. App. 2023)	26
<i>Holcomb v. Bray</i> , 187 N.E.3d 1268 (Ind. 2022)	19
<i>Horseman v. Keller</i> , 841 N.E.2d 164 (Ind. 2006)	42
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	28
